Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacién, fjar firmemente el aparato bien
sea enla pared bien sea enla base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea faciimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abri el aparalo, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do ot expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device

- Inaccordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easly accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

linstructions de sécurité FR

- Ne bloguez ni ne couvrez les orifces d'aération de Iappareil.
Pour une meilleure acration, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm

- Nexposez pas Iappareila la pluie ou aux gouties d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liuides sur Iappareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide  intériour e Iappareil, débranchez-le immédiatement

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et out élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de Iappareil.

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez I'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialemen congu a cet effet,

- Branchez lappareil & une prise de courant facllement accessible, de sorte
que Iappareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- Nouvrez pas lapparei afin dévite tout risque délecirocution.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beluftungsbffnungen des Geréis nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Far
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerat einhalten.

- Das Gerat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fliissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerat abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Fliissigkeit
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mégliche Brandausléser von dem
Gerat fernhalten.

- Das Gerat entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerét an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschliefien, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerét nicht &ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Istruzioni di sicurezza T

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attomo uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non esporre I’ alla pioggia 0 a d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nell'apparecchiatura, scollegarla immediatamente dalla rete di corrente
eletirica alternata.

- Mantenere lontan dallapparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabili le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzion di fissare sald: [k
al muro o allapposita base di supporto

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente faciimente accessibile,
in modo da poterta scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire 'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT

- Nao blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilag@o do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago  volta do dispositivo.

- Nao exponha o aparelho a chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflaméveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugGes de instalagao, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Instrukcja bezpieczefistwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowa lub zakrywa otworbw wentylacyinych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskat lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawic co najmniej 20 cm wolnego
mieisca wokl urzadzena.

- Nie nalezy wystawiat urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiac: zadnego pojemnika z piyner. W przypadku przecieku pynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odiaczyt od zrodla pradu zmiennego,

- W pobiizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych

Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- U mag de ventiatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere ventilatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen vrij te houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet bioot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellii van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan

$wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktére moga wywola poza.

- Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, nalezy przymocowat urzadzenie nalezycie do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczone] do tego celu.

- Urzadzenie nalezy praylaczyc do fatwo dostepnego gniazdka elektrycznego,
kidre umozliwia szybkie odfaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypackach.

. aizenic;

uit de buurt van het apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestem

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat et open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

Biztonségi eldirasok HU

- Ne zérja el és ne fecle e a keésziik szell6ztet nyié felelob szelizleté

érdekében, hagyjon legaldbb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyis koril

Akészliléket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra

semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készilékbe folyadék keri, azonnal valassza le

avltakozd aramforrasrol,

- Tartsa tévol a készliiékidl a gydiékony térgyakat, yertykat és barmiyen eszkéizt,
mely tizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési Utasitdsokat kivetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziléket a falra,
vagy az erre szant alvanyra.

- Catiakoztassa a késziikket egy kinnyen hozzéférhett halozat csatikozoalzathoz,
mely siirgsség esetén, lehetove teszi a készillék gyors levélasztasat,

- Akésziiléket tlos kinyitni; aramiltés veszdlye 4l fenn

Bezpe&nostni pokyny CSs

- Neomezujte pfistup k vétracim otvordm zafizent ani je nezakryuete. Pro lepsi
Vetréni kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor neiméné 20 cm.

- Nevystavuite zafizeni desti nebo Kapajci vod8. Nestavte na né jakékol nddoby
obsahujci kapaiiny. V pripads, 7e se do zaiizeni dostane voda, okamzité jo
odpojte od sitového napajeni.

- Hoflavé predméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplisobit poZér, neumistute do
blizkosti zafizen,

- Postupuite pode pokynt pro instalaci a zafizen 4dng upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec urgeny speciding k tomu Gcelu

- Zaiizeni pfipote ke snadno pristupné sitové zasuve, aby v pripadé nebezpedi
bylo moZno je rychle odpoji.

- Neotvireje zafizen, jinak hrozi nebezped irazu elektrickym proudem.

Obnyiec aopaeiag EL

- My Kheivete koa pny Kechbrrrere Toc ovoiypocroc efocepiopiod me ovoxevric. Tior
Kochirepo eEcepiont, abioTe yipo TovhdGaoTov 20 €K, Ypw TG

- Miw exBérere m avaxevr o Bpoy o aroyvec vepod. M tomoBeree kavevd
&idove doxeto mov mepiéyer vypd v o GuokevH, e mepimton mov diEwodlOEL
0YP6 0T QuoKEVH, ATOGVVBEDTE TIV oiédteg 6 To EVENGOGHEVO pediE.

- Auacenpefre pockpite o6 T ovakevr ebpAEKToX VMK, Kepi Koa obToTE Boc
wmopotioe ve mpoxaéoet et

- AxohovBivIg Tic oBnyieg ekmdioTone, oepecote oTabept m ovokevi eite
Tov Tofxo efre oy exdikif v’ Ty To ox0T6 éon oTiipiENG

- Eovbéore T ovokevt oe ik edxohx TpoaTEAGa TpiCoc MAEKTPIKOD peduoro,
#xon Gote 0 ovakew] voc propef ver arocuvdeBed ypiyope eard v mpiCo: oE
mepiTion éxTonceng ovdyknc.

- My avolyere T avakeur, yiorf vmpyen kivBvos nhextpomAnEine

Sékerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationsdppringama pé enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas over. For
att uppné en béittre ventiation bor minst 20 c fitt trymme lamnas runt
enheten

- Utsatt inte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vaitskebehallare p4 den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den omedelbart kopplas ur frén natspanningen.

- Brénnbara foremal, stearinfjus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras néra enheten.

- Foj installationsanvisningama och montera enheten antingen pé véiggen eller
pa det stativ som &r sérskilt avsett for andamalet.

- Anslut enheten till ett lattatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nodsituation.

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det oreligger risk for elekirisk chock

Bezpecnostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakrjvate. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechalte okolo nich volny priestor naimengj 20 cm.

- Nevystawjte zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajice] vode. Nedavajte na zariadenie
Ziadine nadoby obsahuitice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamzite ho odpaite od siefového napéjania

6 thyad .60 posobit poziar,

o biizkosti zaradenia

- Postupute podia pokynov na instaléciu a zariadene riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny Specidne na tento Gicel.

- Zariadenie pripojte k fahko pristupnej sietovej zésuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpetenstva rychio odpoit

- Neotvérajte zariadene, inak hrozi nebezpetensto Urazu elekirickym prudom.

Turvaohjeet Fl

- Aa peité laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tia laitteen ymparille
hyvéin tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Al4 altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Ala aseta mitaén nestetta sisaltavad
séiléts sen paslle. Jos nestetta péissee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valittomasti
iri pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttit ja muut jotka voivat sytytt tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilts

- Kinnita tarkoitettuun
jalustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo past jotta laite voidaan kytkea
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen sattuessa.

- Alé avaa laitetta sahksiskuvaaran takia.

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme imber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vinma atte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvdrgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kiiinlad ja teised objektid, mis vivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale vdi spetsiaalsele
tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligipaa: kohas etha
korral oleks vGimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvargust lahti dhendada.

- Elektriloogi valtimiseks érge avage seadme kaant.

Drogibas instrukcija Lv

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapkijiet erices ventiacias atveres. Labakai ventiaciai
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujietierici lietum vai adens piieniem. Nelieciet uz to 8kdrum saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja adens iek|st iericé, nekavejoties atvienojiet to no
maigstravas.

- Neturiet erices tuvuma viegl uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Bloker eller tildzek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vasre
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for veeskebeholder pa den. | tfzslde af, at der kommer vazske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgéende frakobles vekselstrommen

- Hold breendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuidenkite jrenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite irengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
ity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite irenginj nuo lietaus ar vandens laSu. Nedékite jokio indo su skysEiu ant
renginio. Jei irenginio vidun paklidty skysEio, tuoj pat atjunkite i nuo kintamosios
sroves,

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, ks gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo.

- M'ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Hiuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ém madwaru

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M'ghandekx tqieghed -<bda tip
tal recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filaz i ikwidu jidhol fit-taghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent i jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti fjammabbli, xemghat u kull haga l tista’ tikkaguna i nar *il boghod
mittaghmir.

- Wara kistruzjonijiet ta” installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
lappoig: bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan ik-ghan.

- Ikonnettja ttaghmir ma’ provista ta’ dawl facilment accessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit f'kaz ta’ emergenza.

- M'ghandekx tiftah ittaghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

- Ne prekrivaite ali blokirate prezracevainin odprtin na napravi. Za boliso
prezracevanje pustite najmanj 20 om prostora okol naprave.

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na dez i vodo. Na napravo ne postaviajte posod s
tekotino. Ce tekoina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljucite iz izmeniéne napetosti.

- Napravi ne prioizuite vetijvih predmetov, svec ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci
pozar.

- Po navodilh za montazo napravo trdno pritcite na zid ali podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo prikjuite v enostavnio dostopen vtkas tako, da jo lahko v primeru
nevarnosti hitro izkljucite.

- Naprave ne odpirajte - obstaja nevarnost elekrinega udara.
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FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
POWER SUPPLY
SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION

CFP-900
(Ref. 4492)

APLICACION

La fuente de alimentacién CFP-900 ha sido disefiada para suministrar la
potencia suficiente a la mayoria de configuraciones de cabecera ClassA.

Su alta capacidad de corriente de salida (9A) hace necesario el uso de
un puente de alimentacion de alta corriente, suministrado con todos los
equipos ClassA de IKUSI e imprescindibles en las instalaciones que de-
manden mas de 5A (ver foto).

La fuente CFP-900, consta ademas de todas las salidas auxiliares ne-
cesarias para alimentar elementos externos como preamplificadores y
LNBs.

Otras caracteristicas diferenciadoras son su alta eficiencia y que imple-
menta un corrector de factor de potencia para optimizar el consumo de
la red eléctrica.

APPLICATION

The CFP-900 power supply has been designed to supply enough power
to most ClassA headend configurations.

Its high output current capacity (9A) means it must be used with a high
current plug bridge, supplied with all IKUSI ClassA devices and vital in
installations that demand more than 5A (see picture).

The CFP-900 power supply also has all the necessary auxiliary outputs to
supply external elements like preamplifiers and LNBs.

Other differentiating characteristics are its high efficiency and the fact
that it implements a power factor corrector to optimize mains consump-
tion.

APPLICATION

La source d’alimentation CFP-900 a été congue pour fournir la puissance
suffisante a la plupart des configurations de station de téte Classe A.

Sa haute capacité de courant de sortie (9A) exige Iutilisation de
I’ensemble du cavalier d'alimentation de courant de haute tension, fourni
avec tous les équipements Classe A d’IKUSI et indispensable dans les
installations qui exigent plus de 5A (voir dessin).

La source CFP-900, comprend de plus, toutes les sorties auxiliaires né-
cessaires a 'alimentation d’éléments externes comme les préamplifica-
teurs et les LNB.

D’autres caractéristiques différentielles sont sa haute efficacité et

I'incorporation d’un correcteur de facteur de puissance afin d’optimiser
la consommation du réseau électrique.

Accesorios suministrados

Accessories supplied \.
Accessoires fournis

2 latiguillos "banana" de 100 cm de longitud

2 "banana" jumpers, 100 cm length
2 cordons souples "banane" de 100 cm de longueur

m

- —

puente de alimentacion de alta corriente
high current plug bridge
cavalier d'alimentation de courant de haute tension




Especificaciones técnicas / Technical specifications / Spécifications techniques

MODELO

MODEL CFP-900
MODELE

REF. 4492

Tipo de regulacion modo conmutado
Regulation type switch mode
Type de régulation a découpage
Tension de red (50/60 Hz)

Mains supply voltage (50/60 Hz) VAC 100 - 240
Tension secteur (50/60 Hz)

+12V (9A) para médulos / for modules / pour modules
Salidas +24V (60mA) para preamplificadores / for preamplifiers / pour préamplificateurs
+18V (300mA) para LNB
+18V / 22kHz (300mA) para LNB / for LNB / pour LNB
+13V (300mA) para LNB / for LNB / pour LNB
+13V / 22KHz (300mA) para LNB / for LNB / pour LNB

Outputs
Sorties

Max corriente total de +24, +18 y +13V
Max total current for +24, +18 and +13V mA 700
Courant total max de +24, +18 et +13V

Rendimiento
Efficiency % > 85
Rendement

Temperatura de funcionamiento
Operating temperature °C -10 ... +55
Température de fonctionnement

Cable de red
Mains lead Class Il IEC 320/C7 (incluido/included/inclus)
Cordon secteur

Dimensiones

Dimensions mm 230x195x 48

Ejemplo de aplicacion / Application example / Exemple d'application

latiguillo "banana" (1m)
"bananan" jumper
cordon souples "banane"

—

Certificado CE / CE certificate / Certification CE

Ejemplo de instalacion que contiene, 10 transmoduladores MTI +
1 fuente de alimentacion CFP-900, instalados en 2 bases

Example installation containing, 10 transmodulators MTI +
1 power supply CFP-900, fixed on 2 base-plates

Exemple d'installation contenant, 10 transmodulateurs MTI +
1 alimentation CFP-900, monté sur 2 platines

Ejemplo de instalacion que contiene, 2 transmoduladores TST;
4 regeneradores NGT y 1 fuente de alimentacion CFP-900
Example installation containing, 2 transmodulators TST;

4 regenerators NGT and 1 power supply CFP-900

Exemple d'installation contenant, 2 transmodulateurs TST;

4 régénérateurs NGT et 1 alimentation CFP-900

EC-Declaration of Conformity
C€ marking

We, Manufacturer

IKUSI, Angel Iglesias, S.A.
Paseo Miramén, 170
E-20009 San Sebastian, Spain

declare that the product

Power Supply

CFP-900

is in conformity with

Council Directive 2004/108/CE
(EMC Directive) and

Standards to which conformity is declared :

EN 50083-2 :2006
Cable networks for television signals, sond signals and inte-
ractive services. Electromagnetic compatibility for equipment.

San Sebastian, march 2013

Council Directive 2006/95/CE

(Low Voltage Directive)
Standards to which conformity is declared :

EN 60065 :2002
Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus - Safety
requirements.

EN 60728-11: 2005

Cable networks for television signals, sound signals
and interactive services - Part 11: Safety

Luis Rodriguez Navarrete
— R&D Director ——
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